
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner North East Community Committee 
Chapel Allerton, Moortown, Roundhay  
 

 
 

 
 
 
Meeting to be held in Reginald Centre, Chapeltown 
Road, Leeds, LS7 3EX  
Monday, 1st July, 2019 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Councillors:   
 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 
M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
R Charlwood - Moortown; 
S Hamilton - Moortown; 
M Shazad - Moortown; 

 
J Goddard - Roundhay; 
E Tunnicliffe - Roundhay; 
A Wenham - Roundhay; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda compiled by:  Natasha Prosser 0113 3788021 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
East North East Area Leader: Jane Maxwell Tel: 336 7627 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Chapel Allerton - Chapeltown Big C; Chapel Allerton tree 
Moortown - Moortown Corner Shops; Gledhow Valley Woods 

Roundhay – Oakwood Clock; Roundhay Park 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
             RESOLVED – That the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4:16 and 4:17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held 4th March 2019. 
 

1 - 6 

8     MATTERS ARISING 
 

 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
2019/2020 
 
To consider a report of the City Solicitor which 
invites the Community Committee to consider and 
determine appointments to those designated 
Outside Bodies, partnerships and organisations as 
detailed within the report and appendix. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

7 - 16 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
SUB GROUP NOMINATIONS REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Area Leader seeking 
nomination to each of the Inner North East 
Community Committee Sub Groups for 2019/20. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

17 - 
18 

11   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMITTEE NOMINATIONS TO 
HOUSING ADVISORY PANELS (HAP) 
 
To consider a report from the Chief Officer 
(Housing Management) requesting nominations 
from the Inner North East Community Committee 
to the Inner North East Housing Advisory Panel 
(HAP). 
 
(Report attached) 
 

19 - 
24 

12   
 

  INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
- FORWARD PLAN 2019/20 
 
To consider the report of the Area Leader 
introducing the Inner North East Community 
Committee Forward Plan 2019/20. The report 
details the Community Committee meeting dates 
and sets out workshop themes, as well as 
providing an update on engagement with local 
communities. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

25 - 
32 

13   
 

  LEEDS HEALTH AND CARE PLAN - 
CONTINUING THE CONVERSATION 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer Health 
and Partnerships Team, providing an update on 
the progress made in actions contained within the 
Leeds Health and Care Plan following the previous 
engagement with the Committees in autumn 2017. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

33 - 
56 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

  INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
- UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Area Leader, 
introducing a verbal update regarding the Inner 
North East Community Committee work 
programme, recent successes and current 
challenges. 
 

57 - 
62 

15   
 

  INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
- FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Area Leader which 
provides details of the Inner North East Community 
Committee Wellbeing Budget, including the 
Wellbeing/ Youth Activing Funding 2019/20. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 

 

16   
 

  COMMUNITY COMMENT 
 
To receive any feedback or comments from 
members of the public on the reports presented to 
this Community Committee meeting. 
 
A time limit for this session has been set at 10 
minutes. 
 
Due to the number and nature of queries it will not 
be possible to provide responses immediately at 
the meeting. However, members of the public shall 
receive a formal response within 14 working days. 
 

 

17   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next formal 
meeting as Monday 2nd September 2019. 
 

 

   MAP OF VENUE 
 
 

63 - 
64 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 1st July 2019 

 

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 4TH MARCH, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Taylor in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, J Goddard, 
S Hamilton, M Rafique, M Shazad and 
A Wenham 

 
43 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

44 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

45 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

46 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

47 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tunnicliffe and 
Charlwood. 
 

48 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
No matters were raised on this occasion. 
 

49 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4rd 
December 2018, be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

50 Connecting Leeds - Next Phase of Public Engagement - A61  
 

Tom Harker WSP Ltd Consultant, was in attendance at the meeting and 
provided Members with a PowerPoint presentation. The key points highlighted 
throughout were as follows: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 1st July 2019 

 

 

 The feedback received back from residents identified that local people 
want a service of which is reliable, accessible to the City Centre, 
encourages less traffic, provides more park & ride spots, and provides 
additional priority busses; 

 There are currently 250,000 bus trips in Leeds and in the last five 
years, City congestion has risen by 14%; 

 The programme has been successful in securing £500 million 
investment; 

 The vision for Leeds’ major transport schemes over the next 10 years. 

 As part of the first phase of impro
[...]


 It was reported that almost 600 people had attended outreach activities 
and volunteers are expected to rise in numbers over spring and 
summer 2019. 

 
Members commented on the Rangers enthusiasm throughout the 
presentation and thanked the good work the project provided for the local 
community. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 

53 Finance Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided Members of the Inner North East 
Community Committee with details of its Wellbeing Budget along with the 
Youth Activity fund for 2018/19 and details of projects approved since the 
previous meeting under delegated authority of the Director of Communities 
and Environment. 
 
The following was appended to the report – INE Wellbeing Report 2018/19 
(breakdown of approved projects) 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 1st July 2019 

 

Preet Matharu, Localities Officer, presented the report. Members were 
informed that the 2019/20 budget allocation would be provided in due course, 
and in light of this Members were asked to consider the following: 

o Ward Budgets - £10,000 
o Provision of Community Skips - £600 per Ward 
o Community Engagement Activities - £1,000 

  
Members heard that two projects have been funded since the meeting in 
December. 
 
RESOLVED –  

 To note the current balances for 2018/19 and the spend to date against 
these budgets as set out in Appendix 1. 

 To note the delegated decisions made since the last meeting of the 
Inner North East Community Committee as outlined at paragraph 22. 

 
54 Community Committee Update Report  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report which provided a summary of the work 
programme of the Inner North East Community Committee including the 
Committee’s sub groups and events held in the locality since the last meeting. 
 
Preet Matharu, Localities Officer, introduced the report. Highlighting the 
success of the activities and events in the locality. Members were advised the 
INE Finance Sub Group had met and Youth Activity Funding (YAF) 
applications had been extended. 
 
Neil Pentelow, Senior Localities Officer, was in attendance and highlighted 
key points in terms of Neighbourhood Improvement, which included: 

o Provisional dates for Action Days have been added for April and May;  
o Members noted the planning of Leeds Black Music Festival and Leeds 

West Indian Festival; 
o The Prince Philip Centre User Group is up and running; 
o The Mandela Centre User Group met in February. 

 
Member’s attention was drawn to paragraphs 17-21 of the submitted report 
which provided information in relation to the NHS Leeds Clinical 
Commissioning Group. Members were also referred to Appendix 1 which 
provided an update on Health and Wellbeing. 
 
Members acknowledged the social media growth to promote work and events 
within the Inner North East Communities Team. It was noted that their 
Facebook page currently receives a following of 720 people. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
 

55 Community Comment  
 

The Chair noted the opportunity for members of the public to give feedback 
and/or queries on the reports presented during the formal part of the 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 1st July 2019 

 

Community Committee meeting, the intention being that the written response 
would be provided within 14 days.  
 
There were no comments raised. 
 

56 Dates, Times & Venues of Inner North East Meetings 2019/20  
 

The Committee considered the report of the City Solicitor setting out a 
proposed schedule of meetings for the forthcoming 2019/20 Municipal Year 
for Members’ consideration: 
 

 1st July 2019 at 7pm 

 2nd September 2019 at 7pm 

 2nd December 2019 at 7pm 

 2nd March 2020 at 7pm 
 
The proposed dates reflected the current pattern of meetings, however 
Members were mindful of public attendance and discussed the addition of 
workshop sessions and altered start times.  
 
RESOLVED – To agree the Committee’s meeting schedule for the 2019/20 
municipal year as detailed at point 6 of the submitted report and to be 
included within the Council’s Diary for the same period. 
 

57 Any Other Business  
 

Committee Members. Members of the Committee noted that this would be 
Councillor Taylors last meeting for the 2018/19 Municipal Year, prior to the 
May elections and her new role as Lord Mayor. The Committee expressed 
their gratitude and passed on their best wishes to her. 
 
Additionally, Councillor Taylor thanked all of the INE Communities Team for 
their hard work and support offered to her as Chair. 
 

58 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as 1st July 2019 
at 7pm. 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: City Solicitor 

Report to: Inner North East Community Committee, Chapel Allerton, Moortown and 

Roundhay Wards. 

Report author: Natasha Prosser, 0113 3788021 
 
Date: 1 July 2019                                                            For decision 

Community Committee Appointments 2019/2020  

 

Purpose of report 
 

1 The purpose of this report is to note the appointment of Councillor Shahzad as Chair 
of the Community Committee for 2019/20 as agreed at the recent Annual Council 
Meeting, and also to invite the Committee to make appointments to the following, as 
appropriate:- 

 Those Outside Bodies as detailed at section 19 / Appendix 1 of this report; 

 One representative to the Corporate Parenting Board; 

 Community Committee Champions, as listed; and 

 Those Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships, also as listed.  

Main issues 
 
1. Noting Appointment of Community Committee Chair for 2019/20 

 

2. Members are invited to note the appointment of Councillor Shahzad as Chair of the 

Community Committee for 2019/20, as agreed at the recent Annual Meeting of Council.  

3. Appointments to Outside Bodies 

4. Member Management Committee ann
[...]
s Chair 
of the Community Committee for the duration of 2019/20, as agreed at the recent Annual 
Meeting of Council. 
 

Background information 
 

 None 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Committee Appointments to Outside Bodies (North East Inner)

APPENDIX 1  
Outside Body Charity  

/Trust
No of 

Places
Review 
Date

No of 
places to 
review

Current appointees Cllr  
Y/N

Review 
Period

Group

Moor Allerton Elderly Care Yes 1 Jun-19 1 M Shahzad Y Annual Labour

Community Action For Roundhay Elderly Yes 1 Jun-19 1 E Tunnicliffe Y Annual Labour

Chapeltown CAB Yes 1 Jun-20 1 J Dowson Y 3 yearly Labour

Local Housing Advisory Panel(s) - 
Inner North East HAP

3 Jun-19 3 J Dowson, Sharon 
Hamilton, J Goddard

Y Annual Labour

CLUSTERS
2Gether Cluster (Chapel Allerton OR 
Moortown)

1 Jun-19 1 E Taylor Y Annual Labour

ARM (Alwoodley, Roundhay & Moortown) 2 Jun-19 2 R Charlwood                    
A Wenham

Y Annual Labour

9 9

Number of places 9
Places held pending review 8
Places currently filled beyond June 1

Number of Members in the Committee 
Area

9 Percentage of Members 
on the Committee

Notional 
Places 
Allocated

Labour 9 100 0.00
Liberal Democrat 0 0 0.00
Conservative 0 0 0.00
Other to list 0 0 0.00
Total 9

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of:   Area Leader 
 
Report to:   Inner North East Community Committee 

                                         Chapel Allerton, Roundhay & Moortown 
    
Report author:  Preet Matharu and 0113 535 1239   
 
Date:    17 June 2019               For decision 

Title:    Inner North East Community Committee Sub Group Nominations 
Report 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

To make nominations to each of the Inner North East Community Committee Sub 
Groups for 2019/20. 

  
2. Main Issues  
 

Members will have considered Appointments to Outside Bodies and Community 
Champions elsewhere on the Community Committee agenda. Members are now asked 
to make nominations to each of the Inner North East Community Committee Sub 
Groups for 2019/20. The 2018/19 representatives are shown below: 

  

Sub Group 
Number of 

places 
Current appointees 

Community 
Committee 
Champion 

Finance & policy sub 
group 

3 = 1 place 
for each ward 

Cllr Dowson – Chapel  Allerton  
Cllr Hamilton – Moortown  
Cllr Tunnicliffe – Roundhay 

 
N/A 

Environmental sub 
group) 

3 = 1 place 
for each ward 

Cllr Hamilton – Moortown (Chair) 
Cllr Goddard – Roundhay 
Cllr Rafique – Chapel Allerton 

Cllr Hamilton 

 
 
3. Recommendation  
 

Members are invited to nominate representatives for each of the Inner North East 
Community Committee Sub Groups.  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing Management 

Report to: Inner North East Community Committee, Chapel Allerton, Moortown and 

Roundhay Wards. 

Report author: Ian Montgomery, Service Manager – Tenant Engagement 07891 
271612  
 
Date: 1 July 2019  For decision 

Community Committee nominations to Housing 

Advisory Panels (HAP) 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To seek Ward Councillor nominations from the Inner North East Community Committee 

to the Inner North East Housing Advisory Panel (HAP) 

Main issues 
 
2. There are 11 HAPs across the city, in geographical alignment with Community 

Committees, with the exception of the East Inner Community Committee – which is split 

into two HAPs due to the large number of Council homes. 

3. Ward Members play an important role in helping the HAPs undertake their role and 

helping tackle shared local priorities, this may include: 

a. Sharing with local HAPs the Community Committee priorities, giving updates about 

key pieces of work or projects that the HAP may be able to help support. 

b. Helping the HAP establish their priorities, sharing local knowledge and insight about 

local community or environmental issues. 

c. Encouragin
[...]
uk/hap or from the Tenant 

Engagement Service, 0113 378 3330 or email 

housingadvisorypanel@leeds.gov.uk 

 

Page 21

http://www.leeds.gov.uk/hap
mailto:housingadvisorypanel@leeds.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Advisory Panel LCC Homes Wards  LCC Homes 

Inner East 7098 Burmantofts & Richmond Hill 4417 

Gipton & Harehills 2681 

Inner North East 3034 Chapel Allerton 1934 

Moortown 490 

Roundhay 610 

Inner North West 3759 Headingley & Hyde Park 503 

Little London & Woodhouse 1933 

Weetwood 1323 

Inner South 6414 Beeston & Holbeck 2439 

Hunslet & Riverside 1817 

Middleton Park 2158 

Inner West 8120 Armley 2694 

Bramley & Stanningley 2965 

Kirkstall 2461 

Outer East 4437 Killingbeck & Seacroft 4437 

Outer North East 2358 Alwoodley 1124 

Harewood 383 

Wetherby 851 

Outer North West 3630 Adel & Wharfedale 644 

Guiseley & Rawdon 703 

Horsforth 889 

Otley & Yeadon 1394 

Outer South 4204 Ardsley & Robin Hood 890 

Morley North 934 

Morley South 1105 

Rothwell 1275 

Outer South East 4419 Crossgates & Whinmoor 1870 

Garforth & Swillington 876 

Kippax & Methley 1143 

Temple Newsam 1530 

Outer West 5009 Calverley & Farsley 728 

Farnley & Wortley 2537 

Pudsey 1744 

 
(2018/19 Year End) 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:               Area Leader 

Report to:               Inner North East Community Committee  
   (Chapel Allerton, Moortown, Roundhay) 
 

Report author:         Preet Matharu and 0113 535 1239   

 
Date:                         18 June 2019          For decision  

Inner North East Community Committee – Forward Plan 2019/20 

Purpose of report 
 
1. This report introduces the Inner North East Community Committee Forward Plan for 

2019/20. It details the Community Committee meeting dates and sets out workshop 

themes, as well as providing an update on engagement with the local communities.  

 

2. It also highlights the role of the Community Committee C
[...]
Partnerships Team), Georgia Kaye (Project 
Officer Health Partnerships Team) 

 
Date: 1st July 2019 To note 

 
Leeds Health and Care Plan, Continuing the 
Conversation 

 
Purpose of report 

 
1. Provide the Community Committee with an update on the progress made in actions contained 

within the Leeds Health and Care Plan following the previous engagement with the Committees 
in autumn 2017. 

2. Provide a summary of progress made in implementing the emerging Local Care Partnerships 
(LCPs). 

3. To outline the rationale for refreshing the Leeds Plan and progress made to date. 
4. To provide Community Committees with the information required to appoint elected members to 

LCPs 
 
 
1 What is the Leeds Health and Care Plan? 

 
1.1 The Leeds Health and Care Plan (the plan) is the Leeds description of what it 

envisages health and care will look like in the future and how it will contribute to the 
delivery of the vision and outcomes of the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2016-2021. The Leeds Health and Care Plan is guided by the vision that in 2021 
Leeds will be a healthy and caring City for all ages where people who are the 
poorest improve their health the fastest. Implementation of the plan should take the 
Leeds Health and Care system some way towards achieving this vision. 

1.2 It is also our ‘place based plan for the West Yorkshire and Harrogate Integrated 
Care System (ICS). 

Page 33

Agenda Item 13



2 
 

1.3 Integrated Care System (ICS) are partnerships of health and care organisations 
(including the Ambulance Service, Community Healthcare providers, Clinical 
Commissioning Groups, Healthwatches, Hospital Trusts, Local Authorities, Mental 
Health Trusts and the Voluntary and Community Sector) that work collectively to 
plan health and care services on a larger footprint. West Yorkshire and Harrogate 
Health and Care Partnership is an ICS in development – meaning it has some 
limited responsibilities for system oversight, but no devolved resp
[...]
eeting
	9 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 2019/2020
	AREA APPOINTMENTS INNER NORTH EAST 2019-20
	NE Inner


	10 INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE SUB GROUP NOMINATIONS REPORT
	11 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE NOMINATIONS TO HOUSING ADVISORY PANELS (HAP)
	Appendix 1_LCC Homes per HAP

	12 INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - FORWARD PLAN 2019/20
	13 LEEDS HEALTH AND CARE PLAN - CONTINUING THE CONVERSATION
	INE Community Committees Leeds Health and Care Plan Continuing the Conversation v0.11
	Report of: Tony Cooke (Chief Officer Health Partnerships Team)
	Report author: Paul Bollom (Head of Leeds Plan, Health Partnerships Team), Catherine Sunter (Lead for Delivery Support Health Partnerships Team), Georgia Kaye (Project Officer Health Partnerships Team)
	Leeds Health and Care Plan, Continuing the Conversation
	Purpose of report
	1 What is the Leeds Health and Care Plan?
	2 What are Local Care Partnerships?
	3 Progress made in the last year
	4 Progress made though the Leeds Plan
	5 Next Steps
	6 Appointing elected members to Local Care Partnerships
	7 Role of elected members on Local Care Partnerships
	Recommendations



	Appendix 1 - LCP Footprints and Community Committee Boundaries
	Appendix 1 - LCP and ComCom Map

	Appendix 2 - PHM 
	Appendix 3 – Big Leeds Chat Key Themes
	INE Appendix 4 – Leeds Plan Successes. v1docx
	Appendix 4 – Leeds Plan Successes
	Prevention at scale – “Living a healthy life to keep myself well”

	Appendix 5
	Appendix 2 - LCP and ComCom Population


	14 INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - UPDATE REPORT
	LASBT Review Update

	 map of venue





Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 2nd September, 2019 

INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 1ST JULY, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Shazad in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dowson, S Hamilton, 
M Rafique and A Wenham 

 
INTRODUCTIONS 
 
Brief introductions were made.  
 
The Chair thanked the previous Chair of the Inner North East Area 
Committee, Councillor Taylor, and for the 4 years of good work she has done. 
The Committee wished her well as Lord Mayor for the 2019/20 municipal 
year. 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

The Committee was in receipt of the Inner North East Finance Report, which 
was considered as a late item of business. 
 

4 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence was received from Councillors Charlwood, Goddard, 
Tunnicliffe and E Taylor. 
 

6 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee. 
 
No matters were raised on this occasion. 
 

7 Minutes of the previous meeting  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 2nd September, 2019 

 
RESOLVED – That subject to an amendment to minute 54, to read ‘Leeds 
West Indian Carnival’, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th March 
2019, be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

8 Matters Arising  
 

No matters were raised. 
 

9 LEEDS HEALTH AND CARE PLAN - CONTINUING THE CONVERSATION  
 

The Chief Officer Health and Partnerships submitted a report that provided an 
update on the progress made in actions contained within the Leeds Health 
and Care Plan following the previous engagement with the committees in 
autumn 2017. 
 
The following were in attendance: 

o Tony Cooke, Chief Officer, Health Partnership Team 

o Abiye Hector-Goma, Allerton Medical Centre and Clinical Director, 
Chapeltown Primary Care Network 

o Veena Murray, Programme Manager 

 
Tony Cooke presented the report and Abiye Hector-Goma provided the 
Committee with a presentation. The following was highlighted: 

 The strategies and pathways of moving towards a social model of 
health care; 

 Leeds Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021; 

 The Leeds Health and Care Plan; 

 Video – providing people with services designed around needs’ and 
techniques on how people can build on strengths to live independently; 

 Inner East health statistics and information. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 

 The challenging components preventing healthy lifestyles i.e. smoking, 
mental health and poverty; 

 Encouraging communities to use the available services. Befriending 
services was discussed; 

 The partnerships with housing, local GP’s and LCP’s to identify root 
causes in tackling issues and the impacts LCP’s could have on linking 
those partnerships; 

 Raising awareness through communications, i.e. GP practises and 
social media to highlight the benefits of healthy lifestyle choices; 

 The identified language barriers and the availability of services in 
assisting those. 

 
Members identified a further opportunity to broaden LCP’s and to appoint 
additional Ward Councillors to cover all wards. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 2nd September, 2019 

The meantime, the Committee appointed Councillor Charlwood and Shahzad 
to the Chapeltown and Meanwood & Moortown LCP. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a. To note the contents of the report and discussions during the meeting 
b. To note the overall progress in delivery of the Leeds Health and Care 

Plan 
c. To appoint the following Ward Councillors to the Local Care 

Partnerships: 
I. Chapeltown – Councillor Charlwood 
II. Meanwood/Moortown – Councillor Shahzad 

 
10 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 2019/2020  
 

The report of the City Solicitor invited Members to note the appointment of 
Councillor Mohammed Shahzad as Chair of the Community Committee 
2019/2020 as agreed at the recent Annual Council Meeting, and also invited 
the Committee to make appointments to the following: 

 Outside Bodies as detailed at para 18 of the submitted report; 

 One representative to the Corporate Parenting Board; 

 Appointment to Children’s Services Cluster Partnerships; 

 Community Champion roles in respect of: 
o Environment and Community Safety (one for Environment, one 

for Community Safety) 
o Children’s Services 
o Employment, Skills and Welfare 
o Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care 

 
RESOLVED –  

a) To appoint to the following Outside Bodies: 
i. Moor Allerton Elderly Action – Councillor Shahzad  
ii. Community Action for Roundhay Elderly – Councillor Goddard 
iii. Chapeltown Citizens Advice Bureau – Councillor Dowson 

 
b) To appoint to the following Community Committee Champion Roles: 

i. Children and Young People – Councillor Shahzad  
ii. Environment – Councillor Hamilton 
iii. Community Safety – Councillor Rafique  
iv. Employment, Skills and Welfare – Councillor Goddard 
v. Health, Wellbeing and Adult Social Care – Councillor Wenham 

 
c) To note that Councillor Shahzad as the Children and Young People 

Champion will also fulfil the Corporate Parent role for the Committee. 
 

d) To appoint to the following local Children’s Cluster Partnerships: 
i. 2Gether Cluster – Councillor Dowson (Councillor Rafique to attend as 

a substitute if required) 
ii. ARM (Alwoodley, Roundhay & Moortown) – Councillors Charlwood 

(Moortown) and Wenham (Roundhay)  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 2nd September, 2019 

e) To note the appointment of Councillor Mohammed Shahzad as the 
Chair of the Community Committee for the duration of 2019/20, as 
agreed at the recent Annual Meeting of the Council. 

 
11 INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE SUB GROUP 

NOMINATIONS REPORT  
 

The Area Leader submitted a report that sought nomination to each of the 
Inner North East Community Committee Sub Groups for 2019/20. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following appointments be made: 
 

Sub Group 
Chapel 
Allerton 

Ward 
Moortown Ward Roundhay Ward 

 
Environment Rafique 

 
Hamilton 

 
Goddard 

 
Finance Dowson 

 

Hamilton 

 

Goddard 

 
 

12 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE NOMINATIONS TO HOUSING ADVISORY 
PANELS (HAP)  

 
The Chief Officer, Housing Management, submitted a report seeking Ward 
Councillor nominations from the Community Committee to the Inner North 
East Housing Advisory Panel (HAPs). 
 
RESOLVED – To appoint the following Ward Councillors to the Inner Housing 
Panel: 

 Chapel Allerton – Councillor Dowson 

 Moortown – Councillor S Hamilton 

 Roundhay – Councillor A Wenham 
 

13 INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - FORWARD PLAN 
2019/20  

 
The Area Leader submitted a report that introduced the Inner East Community 
Committee Forward Plan for 2019/20. The report detailed the Community 
Committee meeting dates and sets out the workshop themes, as well as an 
update on engagement with local communities. 
 
The localities officer presented the report and provided a brief overview of the 
work programme over the next 2019/20 municipal year. 
 
Members noted that dates and times for future meetings could be re-visited at 
the March Community Committee meeting. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 2nd September, 2019 

 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan 2019/20 be noted. 
 

14 INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - UPDATE REPORT  
 

The Localities Officer provided the Committee with a verbal update on the 
work programme of the Inner North East Community Committee and invited 
Members to contribute in highlighting events which had taken place in their 
respective wards. 
 
Members highlighted: 

 Moortown Park official opening 

 Great Get Together 

 Friends of Roundhay – field day 6th July 2019. 

 Grand Prix of Race Walking  
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report and discussions during the 
meeting. 
 
 

15 INNER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE - FINANCE REPORT  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided the Committee with an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget 
and the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2019/20. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following: 
 

 Wellbeing Revenue Funds for 2019/20 

 Youth Activity Funds position 

 Capital Budget position 

 Declined projects 

 Minimum conditions per making delegated decisions. Members were 
asked to review and agree the conditions. 

 

A Member discussed projects match funded by the Community Committee, 
and requested that specific figures for each ward in regard to funding streams 
be provided to Committee Members, to show where money had been 
generated from outside of Leeds City Council in order to fund projects. 

 

 
RESOLVED –  

a. To note details of the Wellbeing budget position 
b. To note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) 
c. To note details of the Community Skips budget 
d. To approve the minimum conditions as outlined in paragraph 15 of the 

report 
e. To request that information highlighted in the meeting in regard to 

funding streams, be provided to Committee Members. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 2nd September, 2019 

 
16 Community Comment  
 

The Chair noted the opportunity for members of the public to give feedback 
and/or queries on the reports presented during the formal part of the 
Community Committee meeting, the intention being that the written response 
would be provided within 14 days. 
 
There were no comments raised. 
 

17 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as 2nd 
September 2019 at 6pm. 
 
 
 


